
Council 
 
  

 
Please contact: Democratic Services 
 
Please email: democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516010 
 
11 April 2025 
 
A meeting of the Council of North Norfolk District Council will be held in the Council Chamber - Council 
Offices on Wednesday, 23 April 2025 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to arrive at 
least 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. It will not always be possible to accommodate requests 
after that time. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the 
agenda for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public 
speaking can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel:01263 516010, 
Email:Democratic.Services@north-norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so should inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the 
public and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. This meeting is live-streamed: NNDC eDemocracy - YouTube 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Cllr T Adams, Cllr P Bailey, Cllr M Batey, Cllr K Bayes, Cllr D Birch, Cllr H Blathwayt, Cllr J Boyle, 
Cllr A Brown, Cllr S Bütikofer, Cllr C Cushing, Cllr N Dixon, Cllr P Fisher, Cllr A Fitch-Tillett, 
Cllr T FitzPatrick, Cllr A Fletcher, Cllr W Fredericks, Cllr M Gray, Cllr M Hankins, Cllr C Heinink, 
Cllr P Heinrich, Cllr V Holliday, Cllr N Housden, Cllr K Leith, Cllr R Macdonald, Cllr G Mancini-Boyle, 
Cllr P Neatherway, Cllr L Paterson, Cllr S Penfold, Cllr P Porter, Cllr J Punchard, Cllr C Ringer, 
Cllr L Shires, Cllr E Spagnola, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr J Toye, Cllr K Toye, Cllr A Varley, Cllr L Vickers and 
Cllr L Withington 
 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@nndcedemocracy/streams
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence, if any. 
 

 

2.   TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 
 

1 - 6 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (see attached 
guidance and flowchart) 
 

 

3.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B 
(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4.   ADDITION OF BUDGET TO CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2025/26 FOR 
THE PROCUREMENT OF VEHICLES AND CONTAINERS FOR A 
WEEKLY FOOD WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE 
 

7 - 14 

  
Executive 
Summary 

 
This report is being presented to seek approval 
from full Council for the capital expenditure to 
be added to the Capital Programme for 
2025/26 for the purchase of vehicles and 
caddies required for the introduction of food 
waste collection services within the area of 
North Norfolk District Council. This service is to 
be delivered by Serco on behalf of the Council.  
 

Options 
considered 
 

1. Allocating capital budget for this project 
at this time would allow the Council to 
make arrangements for purchase of 
vehicles, equipment, and caddies, so as 
to be in a position to comply with the 
legislation, and to avoid delays in the 
supply chain in making these 
purchases. 

2. Not to allocate capital budget to this 
project at this time would hinder 
progress to procure vehicles or 
equipment associated with the delivery 
of a food waste service. This option is 
not recommended as it is in breach of 
the legislation and could result in legal 
action being taken against the Council.  

 

Consultation(s) Not applicable  

Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Council approves a 
budget of £1.956m be added to the capital 

 



programme for 2025/26 which will be funded by 
the new burdens funding provided by 
Government of £1.456m and the use of the 
Environmental Health reserve (to fund the 
balance) to allow the procurement of vehicles 
and equipment to commence.  
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

To ensure compliance with the introduction of a 
new legislation  

Background 
papers 
 

None  
 

 
 

Wards affected All  

Cabinet 
member(s) 

Cllr C Ringer  

Contact Officer Emily Capps – Assistant Director Environmental 
and Leisure Services – 01263 516274  

 
 

5.   RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND CAPITAL BUDGET 2025-26 
 

15 - 20 

 Executive 
Summary 

MHCLG confirmed on 27 March 2025, the 
award to North Norfolk District Council of 
£437,259 capital funding for the period 2025-
26; the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF). 
 
 Full Council approval is being sought to add 
the capital expenditure (£437,259) to the capital 
programme for 2025/26 so that the funding can 
be defrayed.  
 
It will be defrayed in accordance with the 
Government’s programme rules and is 
considered a rural top-up to the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) for which a 
programme was agreed by Cabinet in February 
2025. It is, in effect, a continuation of the REPF 
grant that was administered over the past two 
years (the outcomes of which were reported to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9th 
April 2025).  
 

Options 
considered 
 

Not applicable. This grant will be received and 
needs to be allocated in the budget. Rejecting 
the grant is the only alternative option, which is 
clearly not worthy of consideration. 
 

Consultation(s) Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth 
Director of Resources/S151 Officer 
Monitoring Officer 

 



 

Recommendations 
 

That full Council approve that  £437,259 be 
added to the capital programme for the 
Rural England Prosperity Fund and that will 
be funded by a specific grant allocation 
from Central Government that has to be 
fully spent during the financial year 2025-26.  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

The Council has received a REPF grant 
allocation from Central Government and in 
accordance with its Constitution full Council 
must approve that the capital expenditure it will 
incur in defraying this grant is added to the 
capital programme.  
 
NNDC received the funding allocation 
announcement on 27 March 2025 and it was 
therefore not possible to bring this report to Full 
Council earlier. The period within which this 
funding must be defrayed is 1st April 2025 to 
March 31st 2026, so it is essential to minimise 
any delays. 
 

 

 
6.  

 
PERMANENT PAVEMENT LICENSING POLICY & SETTING OF FEES 
 

 
21 - 42 

 Following approval by the Licensing Committee (Premises and 
Gambling) on 26th March it is recommended that Full Council: 
 

1. Supports the adoption of the Permanent Pavement Licensing 
Policy (attached) 

2. Approves the fees as set out in Appendix A 
 

 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 To pass the following resolution – if necessary: 
 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) _ of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) to the Act.” 
 
[...]
 the person with whom the
councillor is living as if they were

Page 4



  

* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and

provident society.

* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a

collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act

2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building

society.

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 

You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is 
likely to affect:  

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you
are nominated or appointed by your authority

b) any body

(i) exercising functions of a public nature

(ii) any body directed to charitable purposes or

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion
or policy (including any political party or trade union)

spouses/civil partners has a beneficial 
interest exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that class. 

Page 5



Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct | Local Government Association

Page 6



 

 

 

Addition of budget to Capital Programme 2025/26 for the procurement of 
vehicles and containers for a weekly food waste collection service. 

 
Executive Summary 

 

This report is being presented to seek approval from 
full Council for the capital expenditure to be added to 
the Capital Programme for 2025/26 for the purchase 
of vehicles and caddies required for the introduction of 
food waste collection services within the area of North 
Norfolk District Council. This service is to be delivered 
by Serco on behalf of the Council.  
 

Options considered 
 

1. Allocating capital budget for this project at this 
time would allow the Council to make 
arrangements for purchase of vehicles, 
equipment, and caddies, so as to be in a position 
to comply with the legislation, and to avoid 
delays in the supply chain in making these 
purchases. 

2. Not to allocate capital budget to this project at 
this time would hinder progress to procure 
vehicles or equipment associated with the 
delivery of a food waste service. This option is 
not recommended as it is in breach of the 
legislation and could result in legal action being 
taken against the Council.  

 

Consultation(s) Not applicable  

Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Council approves a budget of 
£1.956m be added to the capital programme for 
2025/26 which will be funded by the new burdens 
funding provided by Government of £1.456m and the 
use of the Environmental Health reserve (to fund the 
balance) to allow the procurement of vehicles and 
equipment to commence.  
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

To ensure compliance with the introduction of a new 
legislation  

Background papers 
 

None  
 

 
 

Wards affected All  

Cabinet member(s) Cllr C Ringer  

Contact Officer Emily Capps – Assistant Director Environmental and Leisure 
Services – 01263 516274  

 

Links to key documents: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Corporate Plan:  
Our Greener Future.  

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 
   

The vehicle and equipment purchase is funded through 
central government new burdens funding linked to the 
introduction of Food waste. The balance of any funding 
required above this to cover the capital expenditure will be 
covered by the use of the Environmental Health Reserve. 

Council Policies & 
Strategies  

None  

 

Corporate Governance: 
 

Is this a key decision  
 Yes  

Has the public interest 
test been applied 

Yes  

Details of any previous 
decision(s) on this 
matter 

None  

 

1. Purpose of the report 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s approval to add the 
capital expenditure required for the procurement of vehicles and 
equipment to deliver a separate weekly food waste collection service in 
the area of North Norfolk District Council to the capital programme for 
2025/26.    

 

 

2. Introduction & Background 

 

2.1. In November 2021 the amended Environment Act was enacted laying a 
foundation for enhanced waste management and recycling across the 
UK. In alignment with this the Government released the Simpler 
Recycling requirements in May 2024. These requirements outline 
consistent waste collection methods aimed at reducing landfill waste and 
supporting sustainable resource recovery. Under this legislation, all 
Councils in England (unless transitional arrangements have been 
requested and agreed) are now mandated to implement a separate, 
weekly food waste collection service from households by 31 March 2026.  

 

2.2. To support this transition, DEFRA allocated a capital funding payment of 
£1,097,527 to NNDC in January 2024 to facilitate the purchase of 
essential equipment including food waste caddies, bins and dedicated 
collection vehicles. 

 

Page 8



 

 

Kitchen 
Caddies (plus 

spares) 

Kerbside 
Caddies (plus 

spares) 

Communal 
wheeled bins 
(plus spares) 

Vehicles (plus 
spares) 

Total 

£115,584 £265,843 0 £716,100 £1,097,527 

 

2.3. Additionally in March 2025 DEFRA has allocated a further £358,867.50 
for the project management, procurement, communications and caddy 
delivery.  

 

Container 
Delivery 

Project 
Management 

Procurement Communications Total 

£192, 381 £67,000 £2,000 £97,485 £358,867 

 

2.4. An internal food waste caddy (approx. 5 litres) will need to be provided to 
householders for use in the kitchen. This provides the householder with 
somewhere to store food waste in the short term and helps improve 
collection yields. Householders will empty their food waste into an 
external food waste caddy of approximately 23 litres (approximately 10% 
of the size of a wheelie bin) which can be placed either on top of or beside 
their existing bins. Residents in flats etc. where larger communal bins are 
provid
[...]
xtended Producer Responsibility (pEPR) 
payments from packaging producers.  

• All other new requirements on councils will be funded by Government 
under the New Burdens doctrine.  

5.2. DEFRA has allocated NNDC an initial £1,097,527 in new burdens funding 
towards the cost of caddies, communal bins and vehicles.  

5.3. At this stage it is predicted that the DEFRA capital funding currently 
allocated will not meet the full implementation costs. Further information 
is required from Serco particularly information about the required 
numbers of RCVs before the full cost is known. Initial indications are that 
an additional £500,000.00 could be needed allowing for inflation and the 
demand in the market place  

 

5.4. There is a shortfall in funding awarded by successive Governments under 
the new burdens scheme. The allocation has been appealed with DEFRA 
and raised as a concern through the District Councils Network but no 
additional funding has been awarded. It is proposed that the shortfall 
would be met from the Environmental Health Reserve.    

Page 11



 

 

 

Comments from the S151 Officer: 

The Council must introduce this service and approval is being sought to add this 
to the capital programme now so that the order for the vehicles and caddies can 
be placed so NNDC secures it’s build slot for the vehicles. 

Funding to cover the expenditure will be grant funding and use of the 
Environmental Health Reserve.   .  

 

6. Legal Implications 
 

6.1. The amended Environment Act was enacted, laying a foundation for 
enhanced waste management and recycling across the UK. Under this 
legislation, the Council is now mandated to implement a separate, weekly 
food waste collection service from households by 31 March 2026.  

 

6.2. Failure to comply with the new regulation my result in the council being 
sanctioned or penalised by Government. 

 

6.3. Failure to comply with the new legal requirement may result in significant 
reputational damage to the 
[...]
onwide Simpler Recycling requirements.  

 
11.2. This will mean the NNDC will need to add a new weekly collection of food 

waste to the existing waste services  
 
11.3. Due to what are expected to be extended lead times on the manufacture 

and supply of vehicles, caddies and bins it is considered prudent to 
undertake the procurement of these as early as possible and ensure that 
orders are placed which ensure that deliveries of vehicles and equipment 
can be placed.  

 
11.4. Government has stated it is committed to providing reasonable new 

burdens funding where local authorities are required to deliver food waste 
collections from households.  

 
11.5. The introduction of a food waste collection service in North Norfolk is one 

of the biggest changes within the waste service over the last 25 years. 
Further information will be supplied to members as the project progresses 
and key milestones are met.  

 
11.6. It is recommended that Council approves a budget of £1.956m to be 

added to the capital programme for 2025/26 which is in excess of the new 
burdens funding provided by Government to allow the procurement of 
vehicles and equipment to commence. The balance of funding will be met 
from the Environmental Health Reserve. 

 
 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

Rural England Prosperity Fund capital budget 2025-26 

Executive Summary MHCLG confirmed on 27 March 2025, the award to North 
Norfolk District Council of £437,259 capital funding for the 
period 2025-26; the Rural England Prosperity Fund 
(REPF). 
 
 Full Council approval is being sought to add the capital 
expenditure (£437,259) to the capital programme for 
2025/26 so that the funding can be defrayed.  
 
It will be defrayed in accordance with the Government’s 
programme rules and is considered a rural top-up to the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) for which a 
programme was agreed by Cabinet in February 2025. It is, 
in effect, a continuation of the REPF grant that was 
administered over the past two years (the outcomes of 
which were reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 9th April 2025).  
 

Options considered 
 

Not applicable. This grant will be received and needs to be 
allocated in the budget. Rejecting the grant is the only 
alternative option, which is clearly not worthy of 
consideration. 
 

Consultation(s) Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth 
Director of Resources/S151 Officer 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Recommendations 
 

That full Council approve that  £437,259 be added to 
the capital programme for the Rural England 
Prosperity Fund and that will be funded by a specific 
grant allocation from Central Government that has to 
be fully spent during the financial year 2025-26.  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

The Council has received a REPF grant allocation from 
Central Government and in accordance with its 
Constitution full Council must approve that the capital 
expenditure it will incur in defraying this grant is added to 
the capital programme.  
 
NNDC received the funding allocation announcement on 
27 March 2025 and it was therefore not possible to bring 
this report to Full Council earlier. The period within which 
this funding must be defrayed is 1st April 2025 to March 
31st 2026, so it is essential to minimise any delays. 
 

Background papers 
 

Rural England Prosperity Fund: prospectus - GOV.UK 

 
 

Wards affected All wards 

Cabinet 
member(s) 

Portfolio Holder Sustainable Growth 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Frural-england-prosperity-fund-prospectus&data=05%7C02%7C%7Ca39edd9ea171458b8ac708dd76b65874%7C9f672fd198824545912b3e81310be672%7C0%7C0%7C638797247731662296%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dN2mp94JRa39nDLWDf15NfEMUlYk2Arhsbn7IvPW1Wc%3D&reserved=0


 

 

Contact Officer Jenni Jordan – Economic Programme
[...]
lication for a pavement licence

Section 2 Business and Planning Act 2020  
 
 Notice is given that on this date (dd/mm/yyyy): 

 1. Name of applicant: 
  applied for a pavement licence at the location below:

  Premises name and address:

    
 2. The application is for (provide a brief description of  
  application (e.g. outdoor seating to the front of the  
  premises for serving of food and drink]): 

 3. Any person wishing to make representations regarding  
  this application may do so by email to: 
  licensing@north-norfolk.gov.uk, or in person/by post to:  
  North Norfolk District Council
  Holt Road
  Cromer
  Norfolk
  NR27 9EN

 4. By this date:      (14 days after the date  
           of application) 
   
 5. The application, and information submitted, is published  
  on the council’s website at north-norfolk.gov.uk and  
  available to view at the council offices.
    

Signed 

Page 40

mailto:licensing%40north-norfolk.gov.uk?subject=


Appendix A 

 

PAVEMENT LICENCE FEE 2025/26 

(Based on full cost recovery) 
   

    

Application Processing Fee Hours 

Hourly 

Rate Cost 

2 hours at G10 / scp 13 2 22.5534 45.11 

1 hour at G8 / scp 27 1 29.6582 29.66 

   
74.77 

Contractor costs 4 25 8.33 

   
83.10 

    
2 year licence 

  
166.20 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS
	Pages from Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 V2 0121
	Guidance on Local Government A_ Local Government Association 41

	4 Addition of budget to Capital Programme 2025/26 for the procurement of vehicles and containers for a weekly food waste collection service
	5 Rural England Prosperity Fund capital budget 2025-26
	6 Permanent Pavement Licensing Policy & Setting of fees
	Permanent Pavement Policy v1
	PAVEMENT LICENCE FEE 2025






Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on Wednesday, 23 April 2025 in the 
Council Chamber - Council Offices at 6.00 pm 
 
Members Present: Cllr T Adams Cllr P Bailey 
 Cllr M Batey Cllr K Bayes 
 Cllr D Birch Cllr H Blathwayt 
 Cllr J Boyle Cllr A Brown 
 Cllr S Bütikofer Cllr C Cushing 
 Cllr P Fisher Cllr T FitzPatrick 
 Cllr A Fletcher Cllr W Fredericks 
 Cllr M Gray Cllr M Hankins 
 Cllr C Heinink Cllr V Holliday 
 Cllr N Housden Cllr K Leith 
 Cllr G Mancini-Boyle Cllr P Neatherway 
 Cllr L Paterson Cllr S Penfold 
 Cllr P Porter Cllr C Ringer 
 Cllr L Shires Cllr E Spagnola 
 Cllr M Taylor Cllr J Toye 
 Cllr K Toye Cllr A Varley 
 
Also in 
attendance: 

 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllrs N Dixon, A Fitch-Tillett, P Heinrich, R 

Macdonald, J Punchard, L Vickers and L Withington. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 
 

 Cllr L Shires referred to Agenda item 6: Permanent Pavement Licensing Policy & 
Setting of Fees and said she had a non-pecuniary interest to declare as she was a 
trustee of a charity that had a pavement licence.  
 
Cllrs S Penfold and J Toye also declared that they were also a trustees of a charity 
with a pavement licence. 
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

4 ADDITION OF BUDGET TO CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2025/26 FOR THE 
PROCUREMENT OF VEHICLES AND CONTAINERS FOR A WEEKLY FOOD 
WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE 
 

 The Chairman invited Cllr C Ringer, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services and 
Waste, to introduce this item. 
 
Cllr Ringe began by explaining that the report set out the basis for capital 
expenditure to be added to the Capital Programme for 2025/26 for the purchase of 
vehicles and caddies required for the introduction of food waste collection services 



within the area of North Norfolk District Council. This service was to be delivered by 
Serco on behalf of the Council. He added that the previous and current government 
had under-estimated the full cost of delivering these reforms and despite lobbying 
the amount of funding had not been increased. The majority of the expenditure 
related to the purchase of suitable vehicles and internal kitchen and kerbside 
caddies. A shortfall of up to £500k was anticipated between the funding allocated 
and the actual cost of procurement. The report, therefore, proposed that this shortfall 
was covered by the used of Environmental Health reserves. He reassured members 
that the reserve would be replenished via other sources of funding. He concluded 
that compliance with the new legislation was not optional and early procurement of 
vehicles was essential as other local authorities would also be placing orders. He 
confirmed that there was a project manager in post to oversee delivery and that 
there would be a briefing for all members as the project progressed and operational 
questions would probably be best addressed at a later date. He said that he would 
ask officers to circulate an LGA briefing on this topic to all members. 
 
The Chairman invited members to speak: 
 
Cllr C Cushing said he was concerned that it was not clear about the number of 
vehicles that were being purchased. He asked if the amount of waste generated per 
household had been calculated and if neighbouring councils who were already 
collecting food waste had been contacted for their insights. Cllr Ringer replied that 
there was no choice but to rollout the service and that some work had been 
undertaken in 2024 which suggested a projected figure for food waste and this was 
done in conjunction with Breckland District Council. He said that he would circulate 
this information if that was of benefit.   
 
Cllr L Paterson asked if it was possible to opt out of the scheme as he did not want 
to be issued with caddies that he would not use. He then sought clarification about 
payment for the vehicles that were being procured and whether they could be paid 
for on delivery. Cllr Paterson asked where the waste would go and whether it would 
be deposited locally initially and then moved to a location further away. In 
conclusion, he queried running costs and whether consideration had been given to 
payment of a gate fee for food waste. Cllr Ringer replied that the market would 
dictate whether there was a gate for and if the Council would receive an income from 
it and this would fluctuate according to demand. It was anticipated that there would 
be a tipping point locally but the location was yet to be determined, adding that the 
new burdens funding did not contribute towards depots. In response to the issuing of 
caddies, he said that it was a universal service that the Council had to provide and it 
was anticipated that eery household would be issued with one, in the same way that 
recycling bins were provided to every property. Cllr Ringer said that it was likely that 
there would have to be an initial outlay or deposit but that the full balance would not 
be paid until the vehicles were delivered.  
 

1.1. Cllr T FitzPatrick said that he agreed with Cllr Ringer that the Government 
should fund this project and he was concerned that the Council had to use 
its reserves to plug the shortfall. He was also concerned about the carbon 
impact of vehicles potentially driving around empty due to many households 
preferring to compost their food waste. Cllr FitzPatrick referred to section 2.3 
of the report which stated ‘additionally in March 2025 DEFRA has allocated 
a further £358,867.50 for the project management, procurement, 
communications and caddy delivery’, and he said that he would like to see 
the funding allocated to communication to cover a campaign which would 
encourage people to waste less food and said that one option would be to 
purchase fewer vehicles, in line with the funding allocated by Government. 



Cllr Ringer replied that he agreed with Cllr FitzPatrick’s comments but there 
was a statutory requirement to do weekly food waste collections. He said 
that he agreed with promoting a reduction in food waste and expected this to 
be part of the communication campaign. He added that in 2027, there would 
be a new requirement to collect plastic films and this would further reduce 
the contents of the residual waste bin. Cllr FitzPatrick repeated his comment 
that it might be better to purchase the number of vehicles that could be paid 
for by government funding as it was likely they would be driving around the 
district, with very little waste on board and so many vehicles may not be 
required in the long term.  
 
Cllr Ringer said that he would look into this. By comparison, Breckland 
District Council were seeking to procure 13 vehicles and work would  
undertaken to make the collection routes as efficient as possible.  
 
Cllr N Housden referred to paragraph 3.3 and the current fleet of vehicles 
which was purchased in 2019. He said that he believed some of these 
vehicles to be in a poor state and queried whether consideration had been 
given to replacing existing vehicles. He also said he was concerned about a 
communications campaign that would ensure residents were fully educated 
on reducing food waste. Cllr Ringer replied that the Government had 
provided £97,485 of funding to cover the cost of a communication campaign. 
Regarding the existing fleet, he said that this was a separate issue and they 
were expected to last for the life of the contract.  
 
Cllr Housden then referred to the estimated cost of the new vehicles and 
given the volatility in global markets, asked whether a contingency figure 
was included. Cllr Ringer confirmed that this was the case and 5% was 
included to cover this. He added that buying at a larger scale reduced costs 
but said that it was important to move quickly to get ahead of demand as 
this was a national scheme.  
 
Cllr S Penfold said that he agreed with Cllr FitzPatrick’s comments regarding 
an education campaign. He welcomed that the vehicles could run on 
hydrogenated vegetable oil (HVO) and said it was important to make 
residents aware of this. Cllr Ringer said that it was regrettable that 
government funding was not sufficient to give local authorities scope to look 
at exploring advanced technologies and fuels.  
 
Cllr A Brown commented that the end game was to curtail greenhouse 
gases and reduce the amount of food going into landfill. It would give a 
boost to the Council’s recycling rates and for this reason, the proposals 
should be welcomed, although it was regrettable that the funding was not 
sufficient to cover the full costs of implementation.  
 
Cllr G Mancini-Boyle said that he believed there was only 6 /7 years left on 
the current contract, which could lead to a substantial bill in the relatively 
near future. He reiterated Cllr FitzPatrick’s comments about purchasing 
fewer vehicles initially and see what the uptake was. It was possible that the 
Council would be purchasing more vehicles than required. Cllr Ringer said 
that it was not an option. The government required the rollout of weekly food 
waste collections and the Council needed to purchase enough vehicles to 
undertake this. Time pressures due to demand in the market meant that 
orders needed to be placed now to ensure that the vehicles could start 
operating next year. 



 
Cllr P Neatherway sought assurance that taking the balance in funding for 
new vehicles from the Environmental Health reserve would not impact on 
any projects that the reserve was originally intended to support. Cllr Ringer 
replied that this was the biggest change to environmental services provision 
in the district for 25 years and the reserve was intended for circumstances 
such as this. He said it was regrettable that the reserves had to be used to 
cover a shortfall but there was no choice.  
 
Cllr Paterson queried the time pressures and said that the scheme did not 
need to implemented until April 2026. Cllr Ringer said that the lead in time 
for procurement of vehicles was 12 months. Every council in the country had 
to procure vehicles and there would be a rush to market and that was why 
an extraordinary meeting had been called.  
 
Cllr Housden asked if it was possible to pare the number back to 10 vehicles 
instead of 12. 
 
The Chief Executive said that the decision was to approve a capital budget 
and there would then be a subsequent decision by Cabinet to procure the 
vehicles. A report could not be prepared for Cabinet until the capital budget 
had been approved, establishing a cost envelope.  
 
Cllr W Fredericks summed up the proposals in simple terms, explaining that 
money needed to be allocated so that the Council could move quickly to 
procure the vehicles needed for food waste collection.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr C Ringer, seconded by Cllr A Brown and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To approve a budget of £1.956m be added to the capital programme for 
2025/26 which will be funded by the new burdens funding provided by 
Government of £1.456m and the use of the Environmental Health reserve 
(to fund the balance) to allow the procurement of vehicles and equipment to 
commence.  
 
9 members abstained.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5 RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND CAPITAL BUDGET 2025-26 

 
 The Chairman invited Cllr J Toye, Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth, to 

introduce this item. He explained that this grant funding had come through too late to 
be included in the capital budget for the year, as the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) had only confirmed the final amount 
of allocated funding on 27 March 2025. Cllr Toye said that the award to NNDC was 
for £437,259 of capital funding for the period 2025-26 and stemmed from a one year  
of the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF). He went onto say that it would be 
defrayed in accordance with the Government’s programme rules and was 
considered a rural top-up to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) for which a 
programme was agreed by Cabinet in February 2025. 
 
Cllr T Adams seconded the proposal and said that the Council had a good record of 
delivery for these programmes. 
 
Cllr T FitzPatrick supported the proposals and asked if there was any more funding 
that might be coming forwards. He urged Cabinet to continue to lobby the 
Government whenever possible as rural areas were increasingly being ‘starved’ of 
funding. 
 
Cllr Toye said that the Council would continue to access funding opportunities 
wherever possible and this included linking up with key partners. 
 
Cllr C Cushing asked if there was any information on the projects that this funding 
would be spent on. Cllr Toye replied that the details hadn’t been finalised but it was 
hoped that there could be a focus on the towns in the district because they 
supported the hinterland and this was an opportunity to work with the County 
Council as it was also seeking to support towns too. He said that he would keep 
members updated on progress.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr J Toye, seconded by Cllr T Adams and 
 
Unanimously RESOLVED  
 
To approve that £437,259 be added to the capital programme for the Rural England 
Prosperity Fund and that will be funded by a specific grant allocation from Central 
Government that has to be fully spent during the financial year 2025-26.  
 
 
 
 
 

6 PERMANENT PAVEMENT LICENSING POLICY & SETTING OF FEES 
 

 The Chairman invited Cllr P Fisher, Chairman of the Licensing Committee, to 



introduce this item. He said that the Licensing Committee had met on 26th March to 
discuss the revised policy and resolved unanimously to recommend it to Council for 
approval.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr P Fisher, seconded by Cllr V Holliday and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
To approve and adopt the Permanent Pavement Licensing Policy 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

8 PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.37 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


